Company does not consider to be an ongoing part of its operations. The understatement of the loss exposure in fiscal 2018 did not have an impact to the
consolidated statement of operations for 2019 or 2020. The long-term portion of the related liability is included in the consolidated balance sheets as
accrued medical contingency, with the current portion included in other current liabilities, for the affected years. The Company’s liability for workers’
compensation claims incurred and an estimate for claims incurred but not yet reported (“IBNR”), other than the accrued medical contingency, remains in
the accrued workers compensation liability line on the consolidated balance sheet, with the current portion included in other current liabilities.

A summary of the effects of the error correction on reported amounts as of and for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2019 is presented below.
The information in the tables below represents income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement line items affected by the revision. As shown in the
tables below, there was no impact to net cash used in operating activities in 2018 or 2019.

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands)

  Year Ended December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Other expenses  $ 2  $ 17,505  $ 17,507
Net loss before income taxes   (34,738)   (17,505)   (52,243)
Net loss   (34,311)   (17,505)   (51,816)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (2.18)  $ (1.11)  $ (3.29)

Revised Consolidated Cash Flow Statements (in thousands)

  Year Ended December 31, 2019   Year Ended December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (291,306)  $ —  $ (291,306)  $ (34,311)  $ (17,505)  $ (51,816)
Changes in liabilities:
Accrued medical contingency   —   (680)   (680)   —   17,883   17,883
Accrued workers' compensation liability   (446)   285   (161)   (342)   (646)   (988)
Other current liabilities   (3,012)   395   (2,617)   4,213   268   4,481
Net cash used in operating activities   (73,477)   —   (73,477)   (15,842)   —   (15,842)

F-26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands)

  December 31, 2019   December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Other current liabilities  $ 12,630  $ 663  $ 13,293  $ 4,508  $ 268  $ 4,776
Total current liabilities   31,988   663   32,651   13,595   268   13,863
Accrued medical contingency - long term   —   17,203   17,203   —   17,883   17,883
Accrued workers' compensation liability - long term   463   (361)   102   908   (646)   262
Total liabilities   156,065   17,505   173,570   97,061   17,505   114,566
Accumulated deficit   (362,237)   (17,505)   (379,742)   (70,931)   (17,505)   (88,436)
Total stockholders' equity   22,908   (17,505)   5,403   129,491   (17,505)   111,986

12.  Commitments and Contingencies

Lease Commitments

As of December 31, 2020, the Company leases offices in Lake Charles and Lafayette, Louisiana, as well as smaller offices throughout the United
States. The office leases expire on various dates through August 2026. The terms of the lease agreements provide for rental payments that periodically
increase. The Company recognizes rent expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. For the majority of the Company’s lease agreements, the
Company may renew its leases at fair value after the initial lease term. The rent expenses for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018 were